COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYL VANTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BIFORE THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
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CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Bureau of Corporations angi Charitable Organizations

(“Bureau”) and The Stockade Group (“Respondent”?) stipulate as follows in settlement of the above-

* captioned matter:

JURISDICTION

1. This me;tter is before the Secretary of the Commonwealth ("Secretary”) pursuant to the
Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act, Act of December 19, i990, P.L. 1200, No. 202,
as amended ("Act"), 10 P.S. §§162,1 - 162,24,

2. Respondent, located at 650 Franklin Stréet, Suite 201, Schenectady, NY 12305, is
éngaged in provid‘ing telephone and web-based outreach services to institutions of higher education.
3. The telephc;ne and web-based outreach services provided by Respondent to higher

education institutions include, but are not limited to, assisting, advising, assessing, consulting,

conducting, divecting, managing, producing and running fundraising events to benefit the higher

education institution.

4. In providing services to institutions of higher education in the Commoinwealth of

Pennsylvania, Respondent acted as a ‘Profegsional Solicitor’ as_fhat term is defined in the Act.
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5. On July 29, 2014, Respondent became registered with the Bureau as -a profession
solicitor, Certificate no. 102187, ‘

6.  Beginning October 2008 and uatil it became registered on July 29, 2014, Respoﬁclent
provided services to institutions of higher education it the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as a
professional solicitor, without having obtained approval by the Department of State of a registration
statement as required by Section 162.9 of the Act._

7. Duriné the period from October 2008 until it became registered on July 29, 2014,
Respondent was not exempt from registration as required by Scction 162.9 of the Act, nor was
Respondent excluded from the requirements of the Act.

STIPULATED FACTS

8. Respondent admits that the following allegations are {rue for the period of time from
October 2008 until it became registered on July 29, 2014:

a. Respondent provided services as a professional solicitor to eleven (11)
separate institutions of higher education in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

b. Each instifution of higher education to which Respondent provided
services is a ‘Charitable Organization’ as that term is defined in the Act.

c: In accordance with Section 162.6(a)(1) of ti.m Act, each institution of
highef education to which Respoﬁdent provided services is exempt from the
registration requirements of the Act.

d. Respondent provided services to the eleven (11) institutions of higher
education in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under 23 separate cbn‘tracts for

" fundraising events,
e. The services Respondent pl'bx;idéd as a professional solicitor to the

eleven (11) separate institntions of higher education in the Commonywealth. of




Pennsylvania oceurred prior to Respondent being t'eéiétered with‘"the Bureau as
required by Section 162.9(a) of the Aet, | |
9. From October 2(.)‘08 until it became registered on July 29, 2014, Respondent failed to
-pay an annual registration fee of $250 as required by Section 162.9(b) of the Act. _
10, From October 2008 until it Beoame registered on July 29, 2014, Respondent failed to
file with and have approved by the Departmeﬁt of State, a $25,000 bond as required by Section
- 162.9(c) of the Act. o
11. From October 2008 until it ‘oe;:ame registered on T 1.113' 29, 2014, Responde;nt failed to
file with the Department of State written contracts and written solicitation notices, to getiler with the
fee of $25, as required by Section 162.9(e) of the Act,

AGREED VIOLATIONS

12. Respondent admits and agrees that by engaging in the foregoing activities:

a. Respondent repeatedly violated Section 162.9(a) of the Act- by
providing services as a professional . solicitor in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania while not being registered with the Bureau.

b. Respondent violated Section 162.9(b) of the Act by failing to pay the
annuval registration fee of $250 for vears 2008, 2009, 20 1 0,2011,2012and 2013;

c. Réspondent repeatedly violated Section 162.9(c) of the Act by faiihig
to ﬁlé with, and have approved by, the Department of S‘tate a $25,000 bond
appiicable t6 the vears from October 2008 until Respondent hecame vegistered
on July 29, 2014; \

' d. Respondent violated, on at least 23 occasions, Section 162.9(3) of the
Act by failing to file with the Depaviment of Sfate, no -IesAs thaq teﬁ 10)

working days prior to the commencement of cach solicitation campaign, event




or services, a written contract and a written solicitation notice, together with a
$25.00 fee.

PROPOSED ORDER

13. The pa?'ticipa‘nts, intending to be Iega[iy bound, consent to the issuance by the Secretary
“of the Com;nonwealth of the following Order in settlement of this matter;
a. The Sceretary finds that the Respondent violated the Act at: |

1. Sectign 162.9@), by having providcd_scrviccs as a professional
solicitor in the Commonweazlth of Pennsylvania while not being
registered ;,vith the Bureau for a period in excess of 5 years;

2. Section 162.9(b), by failing to pay the annual registration fee of
$250 for years 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013; |

3. Section 162.9(c), by failing to file with and-havc approved by
the Department of State a $25,000 bond applicable to the years
2008 ﬂu‘ough 2013;

4. Section162.9(e), by failing to file with thie Department of State,
no less tl'lan fen (10} wor}-:ing days prior to the commmencement
of each solicitation campaigﬁ, event of services, a writfen
contract and a written solicitation notice, together with a $25.00
fee for each of 23 solicitation campaigns, events or services
provided.

ADMINISTRATIVE FINK

b. An AI)MINISTRATWE FINE in the amount of I‘iVE-’I‘HOUSAND
SEVENTY—I‘IVDDOLLARS (85,075.00) is levied upon Respondent This

“fine represents:




1. An Administrative Penalty of Five-Hundred-Dollars
(8500) for each of the six (6) yeérs R_espo'ndt;,nt failed to regi.stcr as
required byl Section 162.9(a) éf the Act, and failed to file with and
have approved by the Depar{ment a $25,000 bond as required by
Section 162.9(c) of the Act; a subtotal of Three-Thousand-Dollats
($3,000).

2. Payment of the Two-Hundred-Fifty-Dollar ($250)
registration fee that was required for each of the six (6) years that
Respondent failed to regisfer as l'e'C]l_lil‘ed by Section 162.9(b) of the
Aot;-a subtotal of One—Thousand—FiveJ%[nndréd—Dollars ($1,500).

3. Payment of the T\venty-Fi\;e—Dollar ($25.00) fee for
each of the 23 solicitation campaigns undertaken by Respondent
witl_lout having paid the fee required by Section 162.9(e) of the Act;

a subtotal of Five-Hundred—Seventy-F_ive-Dollars {$575.00).
¢. Respondent shall vemit the sum of Tive-Thousand-Seventy-Five-
Dollars ($5,075.00) in the following manner - a payment in the amount of
Three-’l"housand—Dc;l.iars {$3,000) shall accompa.uy the return of this executed
Consent Agreement; thereafier, a second payment in the amount of Two-
Thousand-Seventy-Five-Dollars (SZ,O‘?S) shall be made on ‘or before
‘December 1,2014. Each payment shall be made.as follows:

1. Paml.e.:-ﬁt shall be made by certified check, cas'hi-er‘s
check, attorney's cﬁeck, or .money order .issued by a usual,
customary, and reputable issuer (e.g. U.S. Post‘al Money Order,

Western Union Money Ouder, étc.).




2. ‘The instrument of payment shall be payable to the
"Commonwealth of Penusylvania® and shall be valid for.a period
of at least Ohe-Hundred—Eighty (180) days.

3. The payment shall be accompanied by this executed
Consent Agreement or a copy thereof and mailed to:

Robert B, Armour, Esquire
Departiment of State, Legal Office
2601 N. Third Street

P.0. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

CASE SITTLED AND DISCONTINUED

14. This matter shall be deemed settled and discontinued upon the Secretary issuing an Order
approving this Consent Agreément, incorporating the terms of paragraph 13, above, and the
Respondent's successful completion of any discipline set forth therein.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER OF HEARING

15, Respondent waives the filing of an Order to Show Cause in this matter.

16.  Respondent knowingly and voluﬁtarily waives the right to an administrative heating in
this matter and knqwiqgly and voluntarily waives the following rights related to that hearing: to be
represented by counsel at the hearing; to present witnesses and testimony in défense or iﬁ mitigation
of any sanction that may be imposéd fora vioiatioﬁ;‘to cross-examine witnesses and to challenge
evidence presented by the Bureau; to present legal arguments by means of a brief; ‘and, to take an
appeal from any final adverse decision.

AGREEMENT NOT BINDING ON OTHER PARTIES

17. . This Consent Agreement is between the Burean and Respondent only. It does not bind
any other governmental or admindstrative entity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including

any other bureau within the Department of State.
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EFFECT OF SECRETARY’S REJECTION

18, The Office of General Counsel has approved this Consen-t Agreement as to both form and

. legalify; however, this Consent Apreement shall have no legal effect u-nless and until the Secretary
issues an Order approving the document and incprporating the terms of pgl'agraph 13, above.

19. Should the Secretary not approve this’ Consent Agreement, pl'esentatiOﬂ to and’

consideration of this Consent Agreement and other documents and matters by the Secretary shall not

prejudice the Secretary from further participation in the e;dj udicatic;n of this matter. This paragraph

is binding on the participants even if the Secretary does not approve this Consent Agreement.

AGREEMENT DOES NOT PREVENT REFERRAL 10 OTHER AGENCIES |

20. The parties acknowledge that other federal, state, and/or local agencieé may- have
jurisdiction over the activities of; or representations made by, Respondent and its officers, directors,
agents, empbj;re.es ot independent contractors. _Nothing in this Consent Agreement or the Order
based upon this Consent Agreement shall preclude representatives of the Bureau from referring any
iformation or data obtained or produced as a resut of this matter to any federal, state, or local
agency oi‘ govermﬂental unit having jurisdiction over the activities of Respondent or over any officer,
director, agent, employee or indepen_dent contractor of the Respondent,

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

21. This Agreement contains the whole agreement between the parties; provided however,
that the captions printed in the various provisions of this agreement are for ease of reading only and
" arenotto be interpreted as forming any part of this agreement. There are no other terms,'obligatiohs, -
covenants, representations, statfzment; or condifions, or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever,

concerning this Agreement.




VERIFICATION OF FACTS AND STATEMENTS

22.  Respondent verifies that the facts and statements set forth in this Agreement ate true and
cortect to the best of Respondent's knowledge, information and belief. Respondent understands that
stateiments in this Agreement are made subject to the criminal penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By:
Prosecuting Attorney: Title: :
Department of State” The Stockade Group
: Respondent

DATED: OF /%/ DATED: 3/;9/”




IN'THE MATTER OF:

- THE STOCKADE GROUP

DOCKET NO. -98-14
FILE NQ. 14-98-05611

/5 " ORDER LQ
AND NOW, thm‘z; day of ef n ( 2014 the foregoing Consent

Agreement is hereby approved and the terms set forth in paragraph 13 are hereby adopted and

incorporated herein as the Order of the Secretary of the Commonywealth, now issued in resolution

of this matter.

THIS Of{DER shall take effect immediately.

BY ORDER

(oae ki
Carol Aichele
Secretary of the Commomwealth

'
i

For the Commonwealth: Robett B, Armout, Esquite
e 2601 North Third Street
P. 0. Box 2649
Haurisburg, PA 17105-2649

For the Respondent: . Terry J. Griesmer, Esquire
Rowlands & LeBrou, PLLC
11 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110 .
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